

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Oct 28, 2011, 1:12 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 86135-8

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

vs.

**Monte Hunley,**

Respondent.

---

Grays Harbor County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00164-4

The Honorable Judge David L. Edwards

**Respondent's Supplemental Brief**

Manek R. Mistry  
Jodi R. Backlund  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**I. At a sentencing hearing, the Fourteenth Amendment’s  
due process clause requires the prosecution to prove  
any prior convictions by a preponderance of the  
evidence. .... 2**

A. Standard of Review ..... 2

B. The existence of a prior conviction is a question of  
fact that must be proved by a preponderance of the  
evidence. .... 2

**II. RCW 9.94A.500 and .530 unconstitutionally burden a  
defendant’s right to remain silent pending sentencing. . 6**

A. Standard of Review ..... 6

B. RCW 9.94A.500 and .530 unconstitutionally direct the  
sentencing court to draw an adverse inference from the  
defendant’s silence. .... 6

**III. The issue in this case is moot..... 7**

**CONCLUSION ..... 8**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	2
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 1866, 68 L.Ed.2d 359 (1981) ....	6
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314, 119 S.Ct. 1307, 143 L.Ed.2d 424 (1999).....	6, 7

### STATUTES

<i>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wash.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	2
<i>Brown v. Vail</i> , 169 Wash.2d 318, 237 P.3d 263 (2010) .....	7
<i>City of Bothell v. Barnhart</i> , 172 Wash.2d 223, 257 P.3d 648 (2011).....	6
<i>In re Adolph</i> , 170 Wash.2d 556, 243 P.3d 540 (2010) .....	2, 5
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wash.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wash.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986) .....	4
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wash.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	3, 5, 7
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 161 Wash.App. 919, 253 P.3d 448 (2011) .....	1, 3
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 165 Wash.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009) .....	3

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	6, 7
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	2, 6, 7

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.500..... 1, 3, 4, 5  
RCW 9.94A.530..... 1, 3, 4, 5
